
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No. 693

**EXITING THE EUROPEAN UNION
AGRICULTURE**

**The Organic Production and Control
(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019**

Made - - - - 26th March 2019

Coming into force in accordance with regulation 1

The Secretary of State makes these Regulations in exercise of the powers conferred by section 8(1) of, and paragraph 21 of Schedule 7 to, the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 ^{M1}.

In accordance with paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 7 to the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018, a draft of this instrument has been laid before Parliament and approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament.

Marginal Citations

M1 2018 c. 16.

Citation and commencement

1.—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Organic Production and Control (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019.

(2) These Regulations come into force on the later of exit day or the day after the day on which they are made.

Commencement Information

II Reg. 1 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day (in accordance with 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)), see reg. 1(2)

Council Regulation (EC) No 834/2007 on organic production and labelling of organic products

2.—(1) Council Regulation (EC) No 834/2007 on organic production and labelling of organic products is amended as follows.

- (2) In Article 1—
 - (a) in the second subparagraph of paragraph 3—
 - (i) for the words “Member States” to “thereof” substitute “ The relevant authority may apply, in the absence of legislation, ”;
 - (ii) omit the words “,in so far” to the end;
 - (b) in paragraph 4—
 - (i) omit “community provisions or national”;
 - (ii) for “Community law” substitute “ retained EU law ”.
- (3) In Article 2—
 - (a) in point (l), for the words from “Article” to the end substitute “ Article 2(2)(e) of Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011 ”;
 - [^{F1}(b) in point (n), omit “of a Member State”];
 - [^{F2}(c) in point (o), omit “of a Member State”];
 - (d) in point (r), for “Article 6(4) of Directive 2000/13/EC” substitute “ Article 2(2)(f) of Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011 ”;
 - (e) in point (s), for the words from “Council” to the end of the paragraph substitute “ Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 ”;
 - (f) after point (aa) insert—
 - “(bb) ‘third country’ means any country or territory other than:
 - (i) the United Kingdom,
 - (ii) the Bailiwick of Guernsey,
 - (iii) the Bailiwick of Jersey, or
 - (iv) the Isle of Man;
 - (cc) ‘relevant authority’ means:
 - (i) in relation to England, the Secretary of State;
 - (ii) in relation to Wales, the Welsh Ministers;
 - (iii) in relation to Scotland, the Scottish Ministers;
 - ^{F3}(iv)”.
- (4) In Article 5—
 - (a) in point (o) omit the words from “of fisheries as” to “Fisheries Policy”;
 - (b) after point (o) insert—

“In this paragraph, “sustainable exploitation” means the exploitation of a stock in such a way that does not prejudice the future exploitation of the stock and does not have a negative impact on marine eco-systems.”.
- (5) In Article 11, in the second subparagraph, omit the words from “in accordance” to “Article 37(2),”.
- (6) In Article 14(1)—
 - (a) in subparagraph (b)(iii) for “Community legislation” substitute “ retained EU law ”;
 - (b) in subparagraph (e)(iv) for “Community legislation” substitute “ retained EU law ”.
- (7) In Article 15(1)(f)(iv), for “Community legislation” substitute “ retained EU law ”.
- (8) In Article 16—

- [^{F4}(a) in paragraph 1, in the second subparagraph, for the words from “the Member States” to the end substitute “Great Britain”];
- (b) in paragraph 4—
- (i) for “Member States may regulate, within their territory,” substitute “Nothing in this Regulation prevents the relevant authority from using any power the authority has to regulate”;
- (ii) omit the words from “, and in so far” to the end.
- (9) In Article 19(2)(c) omit “by a Member State”.
- (10) In Article 21—
- (a) in paragraph 1 (ii), for “the Community legislation” substitute “retained EU law”;
- (b) omit the second and third subparagraphs of paragraph 2.
- (11) In Article 22(2)(h), for “Community law or national law” substitute “retained EU law”.
- (12) In Article 23—
- (a) in paragraph 1 omit the words from “throughout” to “language”;
- (b) in paragraph 2 omit the words from “anywhere” to “language”;
- (c) in paragraph 3, for “Community provisions” substitute “retained EU law”.
- (13) In Article 27—
- (a) in paragraph 1, for “Member States shall set up” substitute “The relevant authority must maintain”;
- (b) in paragraph 4(b), for “Member States” substitute “relevant authority”;
- (c) in paragraph 5(c)—
- (i) for “notified” substitute “published”;
- (ii) for the words from “, by” to “45011 or” substitute “of”;
- (iii) for “authorities” substitute “authority”;
- (d) in paragraph 7(b), for “Commission” substitute “appropriate authority”;
- (e) in paragraph 10, for “Member States” substitute “The relevant authority”;
- (f) in paragraph 13, for the words from “Member States” to “allows for” substitute “The control system as set up must ensure”.
- (14) In Article 28—
- (a) in paragraph 1(a), for the words from “authorities” to the end substitute “authority”;
- (b) in paragraph 2, for “Member States may exempt” substitute “Nothing in this Regulation prevents the relevant authority from using any power the authority has to exempt”;
- (c) in paragraph 3, for “Member States” substitute “The relevant authority”;
- (d) in paragraph 4, for “Member States” substitute “The relevant authority”.
- (15) For Article 29(3) substitute—
- “(3) The form of documentary evidence referred to in paragraph 1 may be drawn up or amended by the relevant authority, taking into account the advantages of electronic certification.”.
- (16) In Article 30—
- (a) in paragraph 1, in the second subparagraph omit “of the Member State”;
- (b) in paragraph 2, in the first subparagraph, for the words from “, competent authorities” to the end substitute “and the competent authority”.

- (17) Omit Articles 34 to 37.
- (18) Omit Article 38, point (e).
- (19) Omit Articles 39 to 41.
- (20) In Article 42—
 - (a) for the heading substitute “ Miscellaneous application ”;
 - (b) omit the first subparagraph;
 - (c) in the second subparagraph omit the second sentence;
 - (d) omit the third and fourth subparagraphs.
- (21) After Article 42, omit the words from “This Regulation” to “Member States”.
- (22) In the Annex omit the listed terms other than “*EN*: organic”.

Textual Amendments

- F1** Reg. 2(3)(b) substituted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by [The Organic Products \(Production and Control\) \(Amendment\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2020 \(S.I. 2020/1400\)](#), regs. 1(b), **3(2)(a)(i)**
- F2** Reg. 2(3)(c) substituted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by [The Organic Products \(Production and Control\) \(Amendment\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2020 \(S.I. 2020/1400\)](#), regs. 1(b), **3(2)(a)(ii)**
- F3** Words in reg. 2(3)(f) omitted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by virtue of [The Organic Products \(Production and Control\) \(Amendment\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2020 \(S.I. 2020/1400\)](#), regs. 1(b), **3(2)(a)(iii)**
- F4** Reg. 2(8)(a) substituted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by [The Organic Products \(Production and Control\) \(Amendment\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2020 \(S.I. 2020/1400\)](#), regs. 1(b), **3(2)(b)**

Commencement Information

- I2** Reg. 2 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day (in accordance with [2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1\(1\)](#)), see [reg. 1\(2\)](#)

Commission Regulation (EC) No 889/2008 laying down detailed rules for the implementation of Council Regulation (EC) No 834/2007 on organic production and labelling of organic products with regard to organic production, labelling and control

3.—(1) Commission Regulation (EC) No 889/2008 laying down detailed rules for the implementation of Council Regulation (EC) No 834/2007 on organic production and labelling of organic products with regard to organic production, labelling and control is amended as follows.

- (2) In Article 2—
 - (a) in point (c)—
 - (i) omit “within the community”;
 - ^{F5}(ii) for “the Community” substitute “Great Britain”;
 - (b) in point (s), for “authorities of the Member State” substitute “ authority ”;
 - (c) after point (u), insert—
 - “(v) ‘relevant authority’ means:
 - (i) in relation to England, the Secretary of State;
 - (ii) in relation to Wales, the Welsh Ministers;

- (iii) in relation to Scotland, the Scottish Ministers;
 - ^{F6}(iv)
 - (w) ‘third country’ has the same meaning as in Article 2 of Council Regulation (EC) No 834/2007.”.
- (3) In Article 6b—
 - (a) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) in the first subparagraph—
 - (aa) for “Member State authorities may” substitute “ Nothing in this Regulation prevents the relevant authority from using any power the authority has to ”;
 - (bb) for “and may also” substitute “ or ”;
 - (ii) omit the second subparagraph;
 - (b) in paragraph 3, for “Council Directive 85/337/EEC” substitute “ Directive 2011/92/EU ^{M2} ”.
- (4) In Article 9(3) omit the words from “This provision” to the end.
- (5) In Article 11—
 - (a) in paragraph 3, for “Article 3(3) of Council Directive 91/629/EEC” substitute “ Article 3 of Council Directive 2008/119/EC ^{M3} ”;
 - (b) in paragraph 4, for “91/630/EEC” substitute “ 2008/120/EC ”.
- (6) In Article 12(5), in the second subparagraph omit the words from “or draw” to the end.
- (7) In Article 13—
 - (a) in paragraph 1, for the words from “Article 36” to “1257/1999” substitute “ Title 3 of Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013 ”;
 - (b) in paragraph 2, for “The Member States may” substitute “ Nothing in this Regulation prevents the relevant authority from using any power the authority has to ”.
- (8) In Article 14(7), for “Community legislation” substitute “ retained EU law ”.
- (9) In Article 15(2), for “national provisions adopted pursuant to Directive 91/676/EEC” substitute “ retained EU law on nitrates ^{M4} ”.
- (10) In Article 17(3) (b), for the words from “Article 36” to the end substitute “ Title 3 of Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013 ”.
- (11) In Article 23(5), for “Member States” substitute “ The relevant authority ”.
- (12) In Article 24(5), for “Article 11 of Directive 2001/82/EC” substitute “ paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 to the Veterinary Medicines Regulations 2013 ^{M5} ”.
- [^{F7}(13) In Article 25(5), for the words from “the Member State” to the end substitute “Great Britain in accordance with any relevant retained EU law”.]
- (14) In Article 25o(1) omit the third subparagraph.
- (15) In Article 25t—
 - (a) in paragraph 3, for “by Member States” substitute “ in [^{F8}Great Britain] ”;
 - (b) in paragraph 4, for “Article 11 of Directive 2001/82/EC” substitute “ paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 to the Veterinary Medicines Regulations 2013 ”.
- (16) In Article 27—
 - (a) in paragraph 1—
 - (i) for point (c) substitute—

- (bb) omit “in the Community”;
- (iii) for the second subparagraph, substitute—
 - “Nothing in this Regulation prevents the relevant authority from using any power the authority has to prolong the authorisation provided for in point (b) for a period of 12 months on a maximum of three occasions.”;
- (c) omit paragraphs 2 to 5.
- (18) In Article 29c(2), for “Regulation (EC) No 1234/2007” substitute “ Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 ”.
- (19) In Article 29d—
 - (a) in paragraph 1, for the words from “Article 120c” to “1234/2007” substitute “ Articles 80 and 83(2) of Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 ”;
 - (b) in paragraph 2, point (a), for “Annex XVa to Regulation (EC) No 1234/2007” substitute “ Part 1 of Annex 8 to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 ”;
 - (c) omit paragraph 4;
 - (d) in paragraph 5, for “Regulation (EC) No 1234/2007” substitute “ Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 ”.
- (20) At the end of Article 34 insert—

“The requirement to provide a certificate of inspection for import applies to organic products entering the United Kingdom from the European Union, an EEA state or Switzerland only on and after 1st January 2021.”.
- (21) In Article 36—
 - (a) in paragraph 2(a), for “Regulations (EC) No 1257/99, (EC) No 1698/2005” substitute “ Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013 ”;
 - (b) in paragraph 4—
 - (i) in the first subparagraph—
 - (aa) for “Member State” substitute “ relevant authority ”;
 - (bb) in point (a) omit “of the Member State”;
 - (cc) in point (b) omit “of the Member State”;
 - (ii) omit the third subparagraph.
- (22) In Article 40(1)(b), for “Member States' competent authorities” substitute “ competent authority ”.
- (23) In Article 45—
 - (a) in paragraph 1(b), for “Member States may” substitute “ nothing in this Regulation prevents the relevant authority from using any power the authority has to ”;
 - (b) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) for “Council Directive 2000/29/EC” substitute “ the following legislation ”;
 - (ii) omit “of the Member State”;
 - (iii) for “to be used.” substitute:
 - “to be used—
 - (a) in respect of England, the Plant Health (England) Order 2015 ^{M12};
 - (b) in respect of Wales, the Plant Health (Wales) Order 2018 ^{M13};
 - (c) in respect of Scotland, the Plant Health (Scotland) Order 2005 ^{M14};

- ^{F12}(d)”;
- (c) in paragraph 3, in the first subparagraph omit “in all parts of the Community”;
- (d) in paragraph 4—
- (i) for “Member States may” substitute “ Nothing in this Regulation prevents the relevant authority from using any power the authority has to ”;
- (ii) omit the words from “to another” to “supervision or”;
- (e) in paragraph 5(d), for the words from “agreed” to the end substitute “ as agreed by the competent authority ”;
- (f) in paragraph 8, for the words from “By way of” to “general authorisation” substitute “ Nothing in this Regulation prevents the relevant authority from using any power the authority has to grant all users, by way of a derogation from paragraph 7, a general authorisation ” .
- (24) In Article 46a omit the second subparagraph.
- (25) In Article 47—
- (a) in the first subparagraph, for the words “The competent authority may” substitute “ Nothing in this Regulation prevents the relevant authority from using any power the authority has to ”;
- (b) in the second subparagraph omit the second sentence.
- (26) In Article 48—
- (a) in paragraph 1—
- (i) for “Each Member State” substitute “ The relevant authority ”;
- (ii) for “on its territory” substitute “ in [^{F13}Great Britain] ”;
- (b) in paragraph 2—
- (i) omit “of the Member State”;
- (ii) for “the Member State” substitute “ the relevant authority ”;
- (iii) for “Member States” substitute “ The relevant authority ”;
- (c) omit paragraph 3.
- (27) In Article 49(3), for “Each Member State” substitute “ The relevant authority ”.
- (28) In Article 50(2) omit “of the Member State”.
- (29) For Article 51(1)(d) substitute—
- “(d) the country or region in which the variety is tested and approved for the purposes of ^{F14}... the [^{F15}GB variety] list as defined in the Seeds (National Lists of Varieties) Regulations 2001 ^{M15F16}....”.
- (30) In Article 52—
- (a) in paragraph 1, for “Member States” substitute “ The relevant authority ”;
- (b) in paragraph 2, for “Member States” substitute “ relevant authority ”.
- (31) In Article 53 omit “of the Member State”.
- (32) In Article 54, paragraph 1 omit “of the Member State”.
- (33) Omit Articles 55 and 56.
- (34) In Title 3, after “Chapter 1” in the heading omit “of the European Union”.
- (35) Omit Article 57.

- (36) In Article 58(1)—
- (a) in point (a), for “the Member State or the third country” substitute “ the product as originating from the United Kingdom or the third country ”;
 - (b) in point (c)—
 - (i) omit “the Commission or by”;
 - (ii) omit “of the Member States”;
 - (iii) omit “and”;
 - (c) omit point (d).
- (37) In Article 60(1) omit “and the Organic logo of the EU”.
- (38) In Article 61(1)—
- (a) in point (a), for the words from “Article 5” to the end substitute “ Article 11 of Regulation (EC) No 767/2009 ”;
 - (b) in point (b), for the words from “Article 5(1)(a)” to the end substitute “ Regulation (EC) No 767/2009 ”.
- (39) In Article 63—
- (a) in paragraph 2(d) omit the words from “in accordance” to “concerned”;
 - (b) in paragraph 3(f), for the words from “the Member” to the end substitute “ that body is approved in accordance with the control system ”.
- (40) In Article 88(1)(d), for “Article 5(1)(a) of Directive 79/373/EEC” substitute “ Regulation (EC) No 767/2009 ”.
- (41) In Article 91—
- (a) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) for “a control authority” substitute “ the control authority ”;
 - (ii) for “production method, this control” substitute “ production method, the control ”;
 - (iii) for “set by that control authority” substitute “ set by the control authority ”;
 - (b) omit paragraph 3.
- (42) In Article 92—
- (a) in paragraph 4, omit the words from “of the” to “approved it”;
 - (b) in paragraph 5, for “Member States” substitute “ The relevant authority ”;
 - (c) in paragraph 6, for “Member States” substitute “ The relevant authority ”.
- (43) Omit Article 92a.
- (44) In Article 92b—
- (a) for “Member States” substitute “ The relevant authority ”;
 - (b) for “The Member States” substitute “ The relevant authority ”;
 - (c) for the words from “Directive” to the end substitute “ Regulation (EU) 2016/679 ”.
- (45) In Article 92c(3), for “Union rules” substitute “ retained EU law ”.
- (46) In Article 92e (c)(vi)—
- (a) omit “Member States where that”;
 - (b) omit “operates”;
 - (c) for “Directive 95/46/EC” substitute “ Regulation (EU) 2016/679 ”.

(47) In Article 92f, for “Member States” substitute “ The relevant authority ” in both places it occurs.

(48) In the heading to Title 5 omit “TRANSMISSION OF INFORMATION TO THE COMMISSION,”.

(49) Omit the Chapter 1 title and its heading;

(50) Omit Articles 93 and 94.

(51) Omit the Chapter 2 title and its heading.

(52) In Article 95—

(a) omit paragraphs 1 to 4;

(b) in paragraph 5, for “Member States” substitute “ relevant authority ”;

(c) omit paragraphs 7 to 11.

(53) Omit Articles 96 and 97.

(54) After Article 97 omit the words from “This Regulation” to “Member States”.

(55) In Annex 1, in the fifth row of column 3, omit “, accepted by the Member State”.

(56) In Annex 2, in paragraph 3, the second column of the fourth row, in the second subparagraph for the words “For perennial” to “provide that the” substitute “ Nothing in this Regulation prevents the relevant authority from using any power the authority has to provide by way of derogation from the previous paragraph, in respect of perennial crops, that the ”.

(57) In Annex 6, in paragraph 3(a), in the third column of the first row of the table, in the third indent, for “Member States” substitute “ relevant authority ”.

(58) In Annex 7—

(a) in paragraph 2.1—

(i) for “Union and national provisions” substitute “retained EU law”;

(ii) omit the eighth indent which begins “copper sulphate”;

(b) in paragraph 2.2, for “Union and national provisions” substitute “ retained EU law ”.

(59) In Annex 11—

(a) omit Part A;

(b) in Part B—

(i) in paragraph 2, for “Commission or each Member State” substitute “ relevant authority ”;

(ii) in paragraph 3—

(aa) in point (a), for “each Member State's” substitute “ the ”;

(bb) in point (b), for “Commission” substitute “ relevant authority ”;

(cc) omit point (c);

(c) in the final paragraph, for “Commission” substitute “ relevant authority ”.

(60) In Annex 12b, omit every indent other than the eighth indent which begins “*In English*”.

(61) Omit Annex 13c.

Textual Amendments

- F5** Reg. 3(2)(a)(ii) substituted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by [The Organic Products \(Production and Control\) \(Amendment\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2020 \(S.I. 2020/1400\)](#), regs. 1(b), **3(3)(a)(i)**

- F6** Words in reg. 3(2)(c) omitted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by virtue of The Organic Products (Production and Control) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1400), regs. 1(b), **3(3)(a)(ii)**
- F7** Reg. 3(13) substituted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by The Organic Products (Production and Control) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1400), regs. 1(b), **3(3)(b)**
- F8** Words in reg. 3(15)(a) substituted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by The Organic Products (Production and Control) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1400), regs. 1(b), **3(3)(c)**
- F9** Words in reg. 3(16)(a)(iv) omitted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by virtue of The Organic Products (Production and Control) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1400), regs. 1(b), **3(3)(d)(i)**
- F10** Words in reg. 3(16)(a)(iv) omitted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by virtue of The Organic Products (Production and Control) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1400), regs. 1(b), **3(3)(d)(ii)**
- F11** Reg. 3(17)(b)(i)(bb) substituted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by The Organic Products (Production and Control) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1400), regs. 1(b), **3(3)(e)**
- F12** Words in reg. 3(23)(b)(iii) omitted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by virtue of The Organic Products (Production and Control) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1400), regs. 1(b), **3(3)(f)**
- F13** Words in reg. 3(26)(a)(ii) substituted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by The Organic Products (Production and Control) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1400), regs. 1(b), **3(3)(g)**
- F14** Word in reg. 3(29) omitted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by virtue of The Organic Products (Production and Control) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1400), regs. 1(b), **3(3)(h)(i)**
- F15** Words in reg. 3(29) substituted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by The Organic Products (Production and Control) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1400), regs. 1(b), **3(3)(h)(ii)**
- F16** Words in reg. 3(29) omitted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by virtue of The Organic Products (Production and Control) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1400), regs. 1(b), **3(3)(h)(iii)**

Commencement Information

- I3** Reg. 3 at 31.12.2020 in force on IP completion day (in accordance with 2020 c. 1, **Sch. 5 para. 1(1)**), see reg. 1(2)

Marginal Citations

- M2** OJ L 26, 28.1.2012, p. 1–21
- M3** OJ L 10, 15.1.2009, p. 7–13
- M4** Relevant legislation includes the [Nitrate Pollution Prevention Regulations 2015](#) (S.I. 2015/668), as amended by [S.I. 2016/1154](#), 1190, 1254, 2017/1012, 1013, 2018/575; the [Nitrate Pollution Prevention \(Wales\) Regulations 2013](#) (S.I. 2013/2506 (W. 245)), as amended by [S.I. 2015/2020](#), 2017/1012, 1013; the [Nitrates Action Programme Regulations \(Northern Ireland\) 2014](#) (S.R. 2014 No. 307), as amended by [S.R. 2015 No. 369](#); [The Action Programme for Nitrate Vulnerable Zones \(Scotland\) Regulations 2008](#) (S.S.I. 2008/298), as amended by [S.S.I. 2008/394](#), 2009/447, 2013/123, 2015/376.
- M5** [S.I. 2013/2033](#) (W. 32), there are amending instruments but none are relevant.
- M6** [S.I. 2003/3207](#), as amended by [S.I. 2007/2591](#), 2011/2131, 2016/688,
- M7** [S.I. 2004/314](#), as amended by [S.I. 2005/3111](#), 2005/3254, 2007/2753, 2011/2131, 2014/2303, 2016/639, 2018/806.
- M8** [S.S.I. 2004/8](#), as amended by [S.S.I. 2005/479](#), 2005/616, 2007/424, 2011/2131, 2014/312.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Organic Production and Control (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019. (See end of Document for details)

- M9** [S.I. 2007/3521](#), as amended by [S.I. 2005/2626](#), [2005/2630](#), [2008/2445](#), [2011/3012](#), [2011/1043](#), [2013/3243](#), [2014/1855](#), [2016/688](#).
- M10** [S.I. 2007/3573](#) (W. 316), as amended by [S.I. 2008/2602](#), [2011/1043](#), [2014/123](#), [2014/1102](#), [2016/639](#).
- M11** [S.S.I. 2007/549](#), as amended by [S.S.I. 2008/322](#), [2014/12](#), [2015/100](#), [2016/190](#), [S.I. 2011/1043](#).
- M12** [S.I. 2015/610](#), as amended by [S.I. 2015/1827](#), [2016/104](#), [2017/8](#), [2017/1220](#), [2018/71](#), [2018/320](#), [2018/910](#), [2018/1051](#), [2018/1136](#),
- M13** [S.I. 2018/1064](#) (W. 223).
- M14** [S.S.I. 2005/613](#), as amended by [S.I. 2011/1043](#) and [S.S.I. 2018/112](#); there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.
- M15** [S.I. 2001/3510](#), as amended by [S.I. 2004/2949](#), [2011/464](#) and [S.I. 2018/942](#); there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Annex 2 of the EEA Agreement

4. In Annex 2 to the EEA Agreement, in Chapter 12 omit paragraph 54b.

Commencement Information

- I4** Reg. 4 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day (in accordance with [2020 c. 1](#), [Sch. 5 para. 1\(1\)](#)), see [reg. 1\(2\)](#)

Department for Environment, Food and Rural
Affairs

Robert Goodwill
Minister of State

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

These Regulations are made in exercise of the powers conferred by the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 (c. 16) in order to address failures of retained EU law to operate effectively and other deficiencies (in particular under section 8(2)(a), (b), (e) and (g) of that Act) arising from the withdrawal of the United Kingdom from the European Union.

These Regulations make amendments to retained direct EU legislation relating to organic products.

An impact assessment has not been produced for this instrument as no, or no significant, impact on the private or voluntary sector is foreseen.

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Organic Production and Control (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019.